**RECO** 

03-03-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached on the att				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	ecord the automotion or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     Bank One, NA	Name and Address of receiving party(ies):			
☐ Individual ⊠ Association	Name: United States Playing Card Company			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other —	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 4590 Beech St.			
Yes No	City: Cincinnati State: Ohio Zip: 45212 Country: USA			
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship: U.S.A. ☐ Association:			
·	General Partnership:			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership:			
Security Agreement Change of Name	☐ Corporation-State Delaware			
Other – Release of Security Interest recorded on July	Other:			
26, 2001 at reel/frame 2331/0034				
Execution Date: February 23, 2004	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No, the designation of domestic representative has been made with the Power of Attorney which has been filed with the Patent and Trademark Office.			
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No			
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the</li> </ol>	execution date of the application is: <u>n/a</u>			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)			
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A			
	s attached? XYes  No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 49			
document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 1240.00			
Name: Elisabeth A. Evert Internal Address: Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP Street Address: 717 North Harwood St., Suite 3400	☐ Enclosed			
City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 75201	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:18-1260			
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature:</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.</li> </ol>	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
11001	1			
Elisabeth A. Evert	02/25/04			
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet <u>8</u>			
Do not detach this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in	nformation to:			
Commissioner of Box Assignment Washington, D.C	Patents and Trademarks . 2023 l			
for reviewing the document and gathering the data needs regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trad	nated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time ed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments emark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. rwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.			
01/2004 DBYRNE 00000106 181260 1495231				
FC:8521 40.00 DA				

03/0

120.00 DA 120.00 DA

#### Release of Security Agreement United States Playing Card Company/Bank One, NA

**SCHEDULE A** 

**SEE ATTACHED** 

## Trademarks, Service Marks and Trademark and Service Mark Applications

None, except:

	TRADEMARK	S-UNITED STATES OF AN	MERICA	
THE UNITED STATES PLAYING CARD COMPANY				
Mark	Country/Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Status	Reg. Date
ACCORDING TO HOYLE	U.S. 1,495,231	Games (board games & card games)	Incontestable	07/05/88
A DITTO DE LO	U.S. 1,793,627	Cal., playing cards, and game rule book	Incontestable	09/21/93
A PUZZLE PLUS A WHOLE LOT MORE!	U.S. 2,392,336	Kid's activity kit incl. coloring book, puzzle, card game, pen, crayon & drawing slate	Aff. of Use Due 10/03/06	10/03/00
CASINO MANIA	U.S. 1,925,597	Playing cards, chips, tip sheets, and video tapes w/instruc. on blackjack sold as a unit	Aff. of Use Due 10/10/01	10/10/95
DELTA	U.S. 1,759,877	Playing cards	Incontestable	03/23/93
FLAG	U.S. 1,318,095	Playing cards	Incontestable	02/05/85
GLO PUZZLE	U.S. 2,310,039	Glow-in-the-dark jigsaw puzzles	Aff. of Use Due 01/18/06	01/18/00
HOYLE	U.S. 1,126,822	Rule books, card table covers, parlor games	Incontestable	11/20/79
	U.S. 1,325,654	Playing cards, etc.	Incontestable	03/19/85
	U.S. 1,342,484	Clocks, calendars etc. & games	Lacontestable	06/18/85
	U.S. 1,686,549	Computer game software	Incontestable	05/12/92
HOYLE OFFICIAL PLAYING CARDS (& Package Design)	U.S. 2,050,539	Playing cards	Aff. Of Use Due 04/08/03	04/08/97
IDENTI-SIGN	U.S. 1,311,050	Flash cards	Incontestable	12/25/84
KENT & Design	U.S. 1,015,776	Playing cards	Incontestable	07/15/75
MAVERICK	U.S. 2,367,320	Darts and parts thereof	Registered	07/18/00
(stylized)	U.S. 786,728	Playing cards	Incontestable	03/16/65

Disclosure as to U.S. Trademarks only

## TRADEMARKS-UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

### THE UNITED STATES PLAYING CARD COMPANY

Mark	Country/Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Status	Reg. Date
Maverick Card Back Design	U.S. 1,644,376	Playing cards	Incontestable	05/14/91
MAVERICK PLAYING CARD & Package Design	U.S. 2,346,950	Playing cards	Aff. of Use Due 05/02/06	05/02/00
P.G.C. (stylized)	U.S. 1,070,229 U.S. 1,780,214	Playing cards Playing cards	Incontestable Incontestable	07/25/77 07/06/93
POCKET TRIVIA	U.S. 1,327,250	Equipment sold as a unit for playing a card game	Incontestable	03/26/85
PUZZLE PLUS FUN SET	U.S. 2,343,299	Kid's activity kit incl. coloring book, puzzle, card game, pen, crayon & drawing slate	Aff. of Use Due 04/18/06	04/18/00
Shellback Card Back Design	U.S. 1,645,186	Playing cards	Incontestable	05/21/91
STARDUST & Design	U.S. 800,248	Playing cards	Incontestable	12/14/65
TRUMP (stylized)	U.S. 1,083,939	Playing cards	Incontestable	01/31/78

Non-Hoyle
Acquisition Marks:

1001 ALADDIN PLAYING CARDS (packaging)	US 76/062591	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000
1002 ALADDIN PLAYING CARDS (packaging)	US 76/062590	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000
NO. 808 BICYCLE PLAYING CARDS SECONDS (packaging)	US 76/062593	Playing Cards	Yending	Filed - 06.02.2000
999 PLAYING CARDS STEAMBOAT 999 (packaging)	US 76/062589	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000
A DOUGHERTY LINOID FINISH TALLY-HO	US 76/062595	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000

-2-

Mark	Country/Reg.	Goods/Services	Status	Reg. Date
NO. 9 (packaging)				
A DOUGHERTY LINOID FINISH TALLY-HO PLAYING CARDS NO. 9 (packaging)	US 76/084204	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 07.05.2000
AVIATOR	US 78/009730	Computer programs, namely game software for use on computers and video game players.	Pending	Filed - 05.24.2000
"BEE"	US 78/009732	Computer programs, namely game software for use on computers and video game players.	Pending	Filed - 05.24.2000
BICYCLE	U.S. 2,399,763	Computer programs, namely, computer game software for use on computers and video game players	Registered	10.31.2000
BICYCLE RIDER BACK PLAYING CARDS AIR CUSION FINISH (packaging)	US 76/062592	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000
CLUB CASINO & design	US 1,233,516	Playing Cards	Registered	04.05.83
CLUB CASINO	US 1,233,517	Playing Cards	Registered	04.05.83
(DESIGN ONLY) image unavailable	Puerto Rico 30264	Playing Cards	Registered	03.31.91
(DESIGN ONLY)	US 78/010170	Card games and printed instructions sold therewith; collectible card games; games with playing cards as a component thereof.	Pending	Filed - 05.26.2000
-E-Z-SEE	US 1,182,097	Playing Cards	Registered	12.15.81
FIVE HUNDRED & design	US 0,053,089	Playing Cards	Registered	05.22.06

# TRADEMARKS-UNITED STATES OF AMERICA<sup>1</sup> THE UNITED STATES PLAYING CARD COMPANY

Mark	Country/Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Status	Reg. Date
OURNEYMAN PRESS	US 78/009736	Card games and printed instructions sold therewith; collectible card games; games with playing cards as a component thereof.	Pending	Filed - 05.24.2000
EARNING AND FUN ROLLED NTO ONE	US 2,371,004	Card Games	Registered	07.25.2000
KING	US 0,731,109	Playing Cards	Renewed	05.08.62
PATRIOTIC	US 2,371,032	Playing Cards	Registered	07.25.2000
QUEEN	US 0,731,112	Playing Cards	Renewed	05.08.62
RAMBLER NO. 23 GILT EDGES SUPERIOR ALUMINUM SURFACE (packaging)	US 76/062594	Playing Cards	Pending	Filed - 06.02.2000
SEE THE WORLD	US 2,371,003	Card Games	Registered	07.25.2000
STREAMLINE	Puerto Rico 30263	Playing Cards	Registered	03.31.91
STREAMLINE STREAMLINE	Puerto Rico	Playing Cards	Registered	08.26.92
FRONT PANEL THE GAME BEGINS HERE	US 78/009734	Card games and printed instructions sold therewith; collectible card games; games with playing cards as a component thereof.	Pending	Filed - 05.24.2000
TOTAL IT!	US 2371048	Card Games	Registered	07.25.2000
UNITED STATES U.S.	US 0058572	Playing Cards	Renewed	12.18.06
& design WE THEY & design	US 0,247,877	Playing Cards	Registered	10.09.28
	1		Registered	07.25.2000

#### **RELEASE**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is given on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2004 by Bank One, NA ("Bank One") to United States Playing Card Company ("Playing Card"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2001, Bank One and Playing Card entered into a Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement, Playing Card granted to Bank One, among other collateral, a continuing Security Interest in all of Playing Card's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, said Security Interest was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on July 26, 2001 at reel/frame 2331/0034.

NOW THEREFORE, as Playing Card has satisfied its obligations under said Security Agreement, Bank One hereby releases its Security Interest in and lien upon the Marks, and reassigns any and all interest it may have in the marks to Playing Card.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank One has caused this RELEASE to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

Bank One, NA

By:

Name:

Title:

Vice Pasider

STATE OF Ohio
COUNTY OF Hamilton SS.
On this the 23rd day of February, 2004, before me, Sherry Ward the
undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Brian Bradley,
personally known to me – OR – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person who executed the within instrument, and who upon oath acknowledged
himself/herself to be the Vice President of Bank One, NA, and that as such and being
authorized to do so, he/she executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and official seal.  ———————————————————————————————————
My Commission Expires:  9/28/08  SHERRY D. WARD Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 9-28-08

**RECORDED: 02/26/2004**